United States Patent Nos. 5,663,106; 5,679,977; 6,133,627; and 6,458,681 ("the '681 patent"). The notice of investigation named eighteen firms as respondents.

On June 20, 2008, the Commission issued notice of its determination not to review an ID terminating the investigation with respect to the '681 patent.

On May 23, 2008, Tessera and respondent International Products Sourcing Group, Inc., filed a motion pursuant to Commission Rule 210.21(b) and (c) to terminate the investigation based upon a settlement agreement and consent order. On June 16, 2008, the presiding administrative law judge issued the subject ID, granting the motion. No petitions for review were filed. The Commission has determined not to review the subject ID.

This action is taken under the authority of section 337 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended (19 U.S.C. 1337), and of section 210.42(h) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR 210.42(h)).

By order of the Commission. Issued: July 14, 2008.

## Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. E8–16479 Filed 7–17–08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 332–478; Investigation No. 332–491]

U.S.-China Trade: Implications of U.S.-Asia-Pacific Trade and Investment Trends; China: Government Policies Affecting U.S. Trade in Selected Sectors

**AGENCY:** United States International Trade Commission.

**ACTION:** Termination of investigations.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to a request from the Chairman of the House Committee on Ways and Means, the Commission has terminated investigations No. 332–478, U.S.-China Trade: Implications of U.S.-Asia-Pacific Trade and Investment Trends, and No. 332–491, China: Government Policies Affecting U.S. Trade in Selected Sectors. Both investigations had been requested by the Committee on Ways and Means.

ADDRESSES: All Commission offices are located in the United States International Trade Commission Building, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC. All written submissions should be addressed to the

Secretary, United States International Trade Commission, 500 E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20436. The public record for this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS) at http://www.usitc.gov/secretary/edis.htm.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Information may be obtained from William Gearhart of the Commission's Office of the General Counsel (202-205-3091 or william.gearhart@usitc.gov). The media should contact Margaret O'Laughlin, Office of External Relations (202-205-1819 or margaret.olaughlin@usitc.gov). Hearingimpaired individuals may obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal at 202-205–1810. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its Internet server (http://www.usitc.gov). The public record for this investigation may be viewed on the Commission's electronic docket (EDIS-ONLINE) at http:// www.usitc.gov/secretary/edis.htm. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000.

By order of the Commission. Issued: July 15, 2008.

# Marilyn R. Abbott,

Secretary to the Commission.
[FR Doc. E8–16480 Filed 7–17–08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7020–02–P

# **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

Notice of Public Comment Period for Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

Notice is hereby given that, for a period of 30 days, the United States will receive public comments on a proposed Consent Decree in *United States v. Larry Delatte* ("Delatte Consent Decree") (Civil Action No. 2:08–cv–3907), which was lodged with the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana on July 10, 2008. The proposed Consent Decree was lodged simultaneously with a Complaint filed against Larry Delatte.

The Complaint seeks recovery of response costs under Section 107 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended by the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq. The

Complaint alleges that Larry Delatte is civilly liable for response costs incurred by the United States in relation to the Delatte Metals Superfund Site near Ponchatoula, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana. Under the Consent Decree, Larry Delatte will pay \$10,000 in reimbursement of past costs.

Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and may be submitted to: P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, or via email to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov, and should refer to United States v. Larry Delatte, D.J. Ref. 90–11–3–09127.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, Eastern District of Louisiana, 500 Poydras Street, 2nd Floor, New Orleans, Louisiana. During the public comment period the Delatte Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent\_Decrees.html. A copy of the Delatte Consent Decree also may be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$4.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

## Thomas A. Mariani, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E8–16391 Filed 7–17–08; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4410–15–P** 

# EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

## Office of National Drug Control Policy

Drug-Free Communities Support Program National Evaluation and STOP Act Program National Evaluation; Proposed Information Collection; Notice of 60-Day Public Comment Period

**AGENCY:** Executive Office of the President, Office of National Drug Control Policy.

**ACTION:** Notice of 60-day public comment period.

**SUMMARY:** In compliance with the requirement of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of